State Fair of Louisiana 2024

Competitive Exhibits

ADULT DIVISION GENERAL RULES

- 1. Competition open to residents of Louisiana, Arkansas and Texas 19 years of age and older.
- 2. All expenses to and from the State Fair will be borne by the exhibitor.
- 3. All mailed exhibits must be sent prepaid and **received by Wednesday, October 23, 2024** to address as follows:

Competitive Exhibits State Fair of Louisiana 3701 Hudson Shreveport, Louisiana 71109

Mailed exhibits MUST contain postage and self-addressed label for return if exhibit cannot be picked up.

- 4. All exhibits must be entered on Wednesday, October 23, 2024 from 12:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
- 5. Canned products must be exhibited in a clear jar manufactured for home canning, in the size stated in the class entered. **NO JARS WILL BE OPENED.**
- 6. All mailed canning exhibits must be packed in regular fruit jar boxes. The name should be on each box to insure its return.
- 7. All mailed clothing and home furnishing exhibits must be sent in protective packaging.
- 8. Fill out entry card, listing articles to be shown, giving complete name, correct mailing address, age and phone number enclosed with exhibit when shipping.
- 9. <u>All exhibits entered are at the risk of the exhibitor.</u> Neither the State Fair of Louisiana nor any of its representatives are responsible for any loss or damage to any exhibit. Proper care will be exercised by the management of the State Fair of Louisiana to protect the exhibits. **THE STATE FAIR OR ITS REPRESENETATIVES DO NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR ANY EXHIBIT.**
- 10. Only one article may be entered by an exhibitor for each class.
- 11. NO ARTICLE PREVIOUSLY EXHIBITED AT THE STATE FAIR OF LOUISIANA WILL BE ELIGIBLE FOR COMPETITION.
- 12. Prizes will be awarded only on articles deemed worthy of the prize by the judge(s). <u>ALL PREMIUM</u> <u>CHECKS MUST BE CASHED WITHIN 60 DAYS OF RECEIPT, NO CHECKS WILL BE</u> <u>REISSUED BECAUSE OF EXPIRATION.</u>
- 13. The judging of all exhibits in this department will begin on Thursday, October 24, 2024 and is <u>not open to</u> <u>the public.</u>
- 14. Exhibits will be released 12:00 p.m. 5:30 p.m. on Monday, November 18, 2024. <u>NO ITEMS WILL</u> <u>BE RELEASED PRIOR TO THIS DATE AND TIME.</u> <u>ALL ITEMS NOT PICKED UP WILL</u> <u>BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE STATE FAIR OF LOUISIANA.</u>
- 15. Winners will be displayed. Other items may be displayed at the discretion of the Director.

Please contact the Directors of Competitive Exhibits with any questions:

Dr. Shakera Williams	Elizabeth Martin
318-371-1371	318-226-6805
sswilliams@agcenter.lsu.edu	emartin@agcenter.lsu.edu